

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

<p>Edward P. Ferguson and Lavonna M. Ferguson,</p> <p>Plaintiff–Appellee,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>City of Fargo,</p> <p>Defendant–Appellant.</p>	<p>Supreme Court No. <u>20160067</u></p>
--	--

**Appeal from Judgment dated February 10, 2016, and Order dated February 8, 2016
Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District, No. 09-2015-CV-02227**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF FARGO

Jane L. Dynes (ND #04495)
Ronald H. McLean (ND #03260)
SERKLAND LAW FIRM
10 Roberts Street | PO Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Phone: (701) 232-8957
jdynes@serklandlaw.com
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
CITY OF FARGO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
A. Ordinance 4818 satisfies the Rational Basis Standard of Review	1
B. The Fergusons’ un-platted river parcel is not similarly situated to area platted river lots	4
1. The Fergusons’ property does not have a “Legal Lot” relationship with the City of Fargo	6
2. The distinction conserves government resources	7
C. The goal of Ordinance 4818 is to prevent or limit new construction to areas further removed from the dangers of unstable soils, rivers and drains.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
CASES	
<u>Hamich, Inc. v. State ex rel. Clayburgh</u> 1997 ND 110, ¶31, 564 N.W.2d 640, 647-48 (N.D. 1997)	1, 8
<u>Haugland v. City of Bismarck</u> 2012 ND 123, ¶42, 818 N.W.2d 660 (N.D. 2012).....	1
<u>10 & Scotia Plaza, LLC v. City of Oak Park</u> 2013 WL 300906 at *9 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	2
<u>Warren v City of Athens</u> 411 F.3d 697, 710-711(6 th Cir. 2005).....	2
<u>City of Fargo v. Harwood Township</u> 256 N.W.2d 694, 700 (N.D. 1977)	5
<u>Northwestern Improvement Co. v. State</u> 220 N.W. 436, 439 (N.D. 1928)	6
<u>Holt v. Howard</u> 806 F.3d 1129 (8 th Cir. 2015)	7
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. v. Commissioner of Department of Insurance</u> 373 N.W.2d 399, 407 (N.D. 1985)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fargo Land Development Code §20-0913(A)	6
Fargo Land Development Code §20-1201(28).....	6
